BALLARD DESIGNS




Ltr | Qtr Hardware included
TOOLS NEEDED:
A4 @ Cam Lock Allen Wrench (included),
B | 4 i — Cam Bolt Standard Screwdriver, Small
Hammer
C | 2 Long Allen Bolt M6-40mm - Two person assembly
ted.
D |1 N Large Allen Wrench SHogese
E 1 Small Allen Wrench Remove all parts, hardware and
/\ protective packaging from
F 2 ® Wood Plug carton and carefully arrange on
a clean, level, padded surface.
G| 8 Medium Allen Bolt M6-25mm
NOTE: To avoid
H 20 @ Lock Washers M6 accidenttally discarding small
| 4 Short Allen Bolt M6-15mm parst or hardware, retain all
carton contents untill
J |1 p Center Support Bracket assembly and installation are
S complete.
K| 4 I V Deck Support Bracket
N
L % Dowel @10 x 40mm
M QO Nut M6
N Sy Medium Allen Bolt M6-35mm
O | 16 @ Flat Washers M6
P |1 PP m— Wrench
Ltr | Qtr Components
Q| 1
R | 1
S| 1
T | 1
g Front Rail (R)
Support Deck (S)
U 1 Left panel (Q)
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STEP 1: Using Short Allen Bolt (1) with Lock Washer (H), attach Center Support Bracket (J) to
center of Back Panel (T). Place each Short Allen Bolt into T-nut and tighten

using Allen Wrench (E). NOTE: Orient Bracket as illustrated below. Insert the dowel (L) Into
the hole located on both end of front rail (R) and back panel (T) as illustrated below

STEP 2: Insert Cam Bolt (B) into center hole in each leg (inset below) on the Right Panel ( U) and
Left Panel (Q) and firmly tighten using a screwdriver. Next, gently slide Back Panel (T) and
Front Rail (R) onto Cam Bolts trough center hole in ends of each piece.
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STEP 3: Connect Components (T,U,Q,R) together by inserting Cam Lock (A) into large holes on
front of Back Panel (T) and back of Front Rail (R). Turn and tighten Cam Lock using Large Allen
Wrench (D). NOTE: Cam Lock designed to catch and hold head of Cam Bolt. Components will
be pulled together by Cam system as it is turned. Turn until Cam stops and components are secure.

STEP 4: Place Long Allen Bolt (C) into holes in top back post of Right Panel (U) and Left
Panel (Q). Firmly tighten using Small Allen Wrench (E).
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STEP 5: Insert Wood Plugs (F) into holes in top back post of Left Panel (Q) and Right Panel (U)
Use a small hammer to gently tap in Plugs until flush with post.

STEP 6: Align a Support Deck Bracket (K) onto each corner of Support Deck(S). Attach as
illustrated using Medium Allen Bolt (N) with Flat Washer (O) and the other end using Nut (M)
with Lock Washer (H).

IMPORTANT
0 Bracket (K) MUST fit FLUSH against Bed Frame (Q,U). Insert Bolts (N) with

Washer (O) and Nut (M) but LEAVE LOOSE to permit Bracket to reach Frame.
Tighten Bracket to Frame THEN fully tighten Bracket Bolts. ‘

NOTE: Insert Bolts as illustrated!
When Bed is assembled Allen Wrench will
not fit if reversed.
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STEP 7: Gently lower Support Deck (S) into center of Daybed. Align slots in Support Deck
Bracket (K) with holes in posts of Left Panel (Q) and Right Panel (U) and insert Medium
Allen Bolt (G) Flat Washer (O) with Lock Washer (H). Firmly tighten and secure with Small
Allen Wrench (E).

Cleaning and Care
Periodically dust with a soft, dry cloth.
Prevent finish damage: do not use alchohol based
cleaners or polishers.

@ Customer Service: 800-367-2810
@ Online: www.ballarddesigns.com Page 6 of 6




